

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

FINANCIAL REPORT

DECEMBER 31, 2022

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT	1-2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3-4
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	5
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	6-7
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	8
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	9-17



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Board of Directors
United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc.
Athens, Georgia

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc. as December 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

ROBERT BAKER & ASSOCIATES, CPAs

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Robert Baker and Associates". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style. Below the signature is a horizontal line.

Certified Public Accountants
Albany, Georgia
June 20, 2023

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2022

	ASSETS		
	WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS	TOTAL
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash - Undesignated	\$ 460,097	\$ -	\$ 460,097
Cash - Board Designated Planned Giving	24,293	-	24,293
Cash - Restricted 211 Program	-	24,915	24,915
Total Cash	<u>\$ 484,390</u>	<u>\$ 24,915</u>	<u>\$ 509,305</u>
INVESTMENTS (Note 3)	<u>\$ 622,132</u>	<u>\$ 78,043</u>	<u>\$ 700,175</u>
PLEDGES RECEIVABLE, NET (Note 4)	<u>\$ 183,600</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 183,600</u>
Total Current Assets	<u>\$ 1,290,122</u>	<u>\$ 102,958</u>	<u>\$ 1,393,080</u>
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT			
Land	\$ 25,000	\$ -	\$ 25,000
Building, Equipment, and Furniture			
Net of Accumulated Depreciation (Note 5)	72,867	-	72,867
Total Property and Equipment	<u>\$ 97,867</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 97,867</u>
OTHER ASSETS			
Prepaid Expenses	\$ 1,113	\$ -	\$ 1,113
Life Insurance Cash Value	20,319	-	20,319
Deposits	150	-	150
Total Other Assets	<u>\$ 21,582</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,582</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 1,409,571</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 102,958</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,512,529</u></u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - CONTINUED

December 31, 2022

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

	WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS	TOTAL
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Accounts Payable	\$ 13,027	\$ -	\$ 13,027
Agency Distributions	800,000	-	800,000
Accrued Payroll Liabilities	1,842	-	1,842
Total Current Liabilities	<u>\$ 814,869</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 814,869</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 814,869</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 814,869</u>
NET ASSETS			
Without Donor Restrictions:			
Undesignated	\$ 250,425	\$ -	\$ 250,425
Designated by Board	344,277	-	344,277
Total Without Donor Restrictions (Note 6)	<u>\$ 594,702</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 594,702</u>
With Donor Restrictions: (Note 6)	-	102,958	102,958
Total Net Assets	<u>\$ 594,702</u>	<u>\$ 102,958</u>	<u>\$ 697,660</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 1,409,571</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 102,958</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,512,529</u></u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS	TOTAL
SUPPORT			
Campaign Contributions	\$ 1,357,084	\$ -	\$ 1,357,084
Less: Provisions For Uncollectible Pledges	(33,692)	-	(33,692)
Special Events	6,463	-	6,463
Other Income	3,630	-	3,630
Northeast Georgia 211 Program	-	44,068	44,068
	<u>\$ 1,333,485</u>	<u>\$ 44,068</u>	<u>\$ 1,377,553</u>
Net Assets Released From Restrictions	<u>40,954</u>	<u>(40,954)</u>	<u>-</u>
 TOTAL SUPPORT	 <u>\$ 1,374,439</u>	 <u>\$ 3,114</u>	 <u>\$ 1,377,553</u>
 EXPENSES			
Northeast Georgia Campaign	\$ 983,542	\$ -	\$ 983,542
Planned Giving Campaign	1,760	-	1,760
211 Program	38,256	-	38,256
Management and General	123,597	-	123,597
Fundraising Expenses	<u>186,255</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>186,255</u>
 TOTAL EXPENSES	 <u>\$ 1,333,410</u>	 <u>\$ -</u>	 <u>\$ 1,333,410</u>
 NON-OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)			
Change in Fair Value of Investments	<u>\$ (54,102)</u>	<u>\$ (17,523)</u>	<u>\$ (71,625)</u>
 CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	 \$ (13,073)	 \$ (14,409)	 \$ (27,482)
 NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	 <u>607,775</u>	 <u>117,367</u>	 <u>725,142</u>
 NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	 <u><u>\$ 594,702</u></u>	 <u><u>\$ 102,958</u></u>	 <u><u>\$ 697,660</u></u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

EXPENSES	PROGRAM SERVICES				FUNDRAISING	MANAGEMENT AND GENERAL	2022 COMBINED
	NORTHEAST GEORGIA CAMPAIGN	PLANNED GIVING CAMPAIGN	211 PROGRAM	TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES			
Agency Distributions	\$ 800,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 800,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 800,000
Salaries	88,983	-	-	88,983	109,716	56,288	254,987
Payroll Taxes	6,293	-	-	6,293	7,759	3,981	18,033
Day of Caring	6,591	-	-	6,591	-	-	6,591
Campaign Expenses	-	-	-	-	8,777	-	8,777
Office Expense	522	-	-	522	522	521	1,565
Corporate Registration Fees	-	-	-	-	-	30	30
Postage	-	-	-	-	1,124	-	1,124
Marketing	-	-	-	-	3,736	-	3,736
Annual Meeting	1,897	-	-	1,897	-	-	1,897
Dues and Subscriptions	-	-	-	-	6,328	6,327	12,655
Telephone	413	-	-	413	510	261	1,184
Donation Tracking	-	-	-	-	28,400	-	28,400
Bond & Insurance	-	-	224	224	-	3,897	4,121
EE Benefit - Group Insurance	11,226	-	-	11,226	13,841	7,101	32,168
Utilities	1,959	-	-	1,959	-	-	1,959
Condo Association Fees	3,420	-	-	3,420	-	-	3,420
EE Benefit - Retirement	2,619	-	-	2,619	3,229	1,657	7,505
Repairs & Maintenance	1,210	-	-	1,210	-	-	1,210

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES - CONTINUED

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

EXPENSES - CONTINUED	PROGRAM SERVICES				FUNDRAISING	MANAGEMENT AND GENERAL	2022 COMBINED
	NORTHEAST GEORGIA CAMPAIGN	PLANNED GIVING CAMPAIGN	211 PROGRAM	TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES			
Computer Expense & Support	\$ 1,876	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,876	\$ 2,313	\$ 1,186	\$ 5,375
New Technology (e-Cimpact)	5,353	-	-	5,353	-	-	5,353
Legal & Professional	-	-	-	-	-	12,250	12,250
Finance & Accounting	26,341	-	-	26,341	-	26,341	52,682
Forums/Seminars/Meetings/ Training	3,155	-	39	3,194	-	-	3,194
Design, Ads, & Website	3,526	-	4,519	8,045	-	-	8,045
Interest Expense	114	-	-	114	-	-	114
Promotional Expense	-	-	8,017	8,017	-	-	8,017
Administrative Fees Paid	-	1,760	1,614	3,374	-	-	3,374
Call Center Monitoring	-	-	23,843	23,843	-	-	23,843
Publix Emergency Fund	18,044	-	-	18,044	-	-	18,044
Depreciation and Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	3,757	3,757
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 983,542	\$ 1,760	\$ 38,256	\$ 1,023,558	\$ 186,255	\$ 123,597	\$ 1,333,410

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in Net Assets	\$ (27,482)
Adjustments to Reconcile Decrease in Net Assets to Cash Used in Operating Activities:	
Depreciation	3,757
Net Unrealized Loss on Investments	83,692
Net Realized Gain on Investments	(7,309)
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:	
Increase in Pledges Receivable	(182,286)
Decrease in Employee Retention Credit	34,860
Decrease in Other Assets	800
Decrease in Accounts Payable	(22,333)
Increase in Agency Distributions	15,000
Increase in Accrued Payroll Liabilities	179
Decrease in Life Insurance Payable	(848)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES \$ (101,970)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of Investments	\$ (419,327)
Proceeds from the Sale of Investments	3,253

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES \$ (416,074)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Principal Payments on Long-Term Debt	\$ (6,630)
--------------------------------------	------------

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES \$ (6,630)

DECREASE IN CASH \$ (524,674)

CASH-BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,033,979

CASH-END OF YEAR \$ 509,305

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash Paid For:	
Interest	<u><u>\$ 114</u></u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

The mission of the United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc. is to motivate and mobilize resources to meet the highest priority needs of the people living in Northeast Georgia. The organization envisions a region where every man, woman, and child has access to quality education, financial stability, and a healthy lifestyle. This is accomplished through annual fund drives for the benefit of approved agencies. United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc. is exempt from federal and state income taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Northeast Georgia Campaign

Organized in 1952, the United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc. serves twelve counties of Northeast Georgia.

Planned Giving

A planned gift to United Way of Northeast Georgia is a contribution that is arranged in the present and allocated at a future date. Commonly donated through a will or trust, planned gifts are most often granted once the donor has passed away.

Women United

The Women United program was formed for women to advocate issues important to them and take a leadership role in advancing United Way's work in Northeast Georgia.

211 Program

The 211 program helps build local community capacity through streamlining the process for giving and receiving help. The service covers 15 counties in the Northeast Georgia region. 211 service delivery includes database development and maintenance, resource development, community outreach and marketing of 211, and supervision of 211 volunteers. This department works closely with the United Way of Greater Atlanta's 211 database manager, service providers, community members, key community leaders, and investors to support the accessibility of quality information and referral to Northeast Georgia.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables and other liabilities. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred.

NET ASSETS

Net assets of the Organization are classified based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets are comprised of two groups as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Amounts that are not subject to usage restrictions based on donor-imposed requirements. This class also includes assets previously restricted where restrictions have expired or been met.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Assets subject to usage limitations based on donor-imposed or grantor restrictions. These restrictions may be temporary or may be based on a particular use. Restrictions may be met by the passage of time or by actions of the Organization. Certain restrictions may need to be maintained in perpetuity.

Earnings related to restricted net assets will be included in net assets without donor-restrictions unless otherwise specifically required to be included in donor-restricted net assets by the donor or by applicable state law.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from these estimates.

INCOME TAX

The Organization is a not-for-profit corporation, which is tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), whereby only unrelated business income, as defined by IRC Section 512(a)(1) is subject to federal income tax. The Organization had no unrelated business income subject to taxes for the year ended December 31, 2022.

In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under IRC Section 170(b)(1)(a) and has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under IRC Section 509(a)(2). The determination letter of tax-exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service was dated April 1965.

The Organization has evaluated its uncertain tax positions as required by FASB ASC 740-10 (FIN 48), *Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes*, and finds no uncertainties or tax contingencies that require disclosure. The Organization's Form 990, *Return of an Organization Exempt From Income Tax*, are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service generally for a three-year period after filing. The three prior periods remain open for routine examination.

INVESTMENTS

The Organization follows the FASB ASC 958, *Not-For-Profit Entities*, which establishes external reporting standards for not-for-profit organizations. Standards for accounting for investments in equity securities and debt instruments are contained in FASB ASC 958-320, *Investments-Debt and Equity Securities*. Investments are stated at fair value. The fair value of debt securities and marketable equity securities are based on quoted market prices at the date of the financial statements. The investments are subject to various risks such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility, which may substantially affect the value of the investments. Investments are stated at their current market value at December 31, 2022.

BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN FUNDS HELD BY OTHERS

Beneficial interests in assets held by others represent investments held by the Athens Area Community Foundation (AACF) which are comprised of pooled accounts. Pooled accounts are comprised of broad asset category types including bond funds, mutual funds and cash equivalents. The underlying holdings are based on unadjusted quoted market prices. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets as investment income or loss.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Organization adopted the provisions of FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosure*. FASB ASC 820 defines fair value and establishes a hierarchy organized into three levels based upon the input assumptions used in pricing assets. Level 1 inputs have the highest reliability and are related to assets with unadjusted quoted prices in active markets. Level 2 inputs relate to assets with other than quoted prices in active markets that may include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities or other inputs which are corroborated by observable market data. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs and are used to the extent that observable inputs do not exist.

CONTRIBUTIONS - PUBLIC SUPPORT

Contributions represent public support and are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted or restricted depending on the existence and/or nature of donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets. The Organization uses the allowance method to determine uncollectible unconditional promises receivable. The allowance is based on management's experience in prior years and management's analysis of specific promised to give.

Campaign results may include:

- Unrestricted local campaign pledges and donations.
- Local campaign pledges restricted by donors to another not-for-profit agency or other United Way programs (referred to as donor choice).
- Campaign pledges from other United Ways designated to United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc..
- Donor designated amounts raised on behalf of others restricted to support agencies not supported by the United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc. (referred to as donor choice).

CAMPAIGN PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Annual campaign pledges are generally available for unrestricted use in the related campaign year. Pledges receivable are valued at the amount pledged, less an allowance for estimated uncollectible amounts. The allowance is \$33,838 at December 31, 2022 (Note 4).

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are stated at cost or at estimated fair value at the date of the donation. Donations are reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. The Organization capitalizes all assets with an estimated useful life of more than one year and a cost in excess of \$5,000. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives as follows:

Office Building	40 years
Equipment and Furniture	3 - 10 years

Repair and maintenance costs, which are not considered improvements and do not extend the useful life of property and equipment, are charged to expense as incurred. When property and equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, the asset and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in the statement of activities. (Note 5).

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

CONTRIBUTED SERVICES

The Organization follows the provisions of FASB ASC 958, *Not-For-Profit Entities*, which indicates recognition of contributed services should be recognized only if the service creates or enhances a non-financial asset or the service provides specialized skills that would need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Accordingly, no contributions for volunteer services are recognized in the statement of activities.

Management estimates that volunteers contributed approximately 2,000 hours during the year ended December 31, 2022. The fair value of these services represents a significant contribution to the Organization that is not recognized on the Statement of Activities. Based on the latest Bureau of Labor statistics and the information furnished to not-for-profit organizations by the Independent Sector, the hourly value of volunteer time in Georgia is \$31.80 per hour. The resulting value of volunteer time to the Organization would approximate a contribution of \$63,600.

AGENCY DISTRIBUTIONS

Amounts which have been awarded to specific agencies in the current year to be disbursed by the end of the next year. Those amounts not distributed as of December 31, 2022 are reflected in the accompanying Statement of Financial Position as "Agency Distributions". Donor choice funds are paid separately and included in 'Agency Distributions' (Note 7).

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES ALLOCATION

The cost of providing various programs, services and other activities have been summarized and categorized on a functional basis in the accompanying Statement of Activities and the Statement of Functional Expenses as either Program Services or Supporting Services. Specific expenses that are readily identifiable to a single program or activity are charged directly to that function. However, certain expenses relate to more than one function and are allocated between program and supporting services based on estimates made by management.

COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Employees of the Organization are entitled to paid vacation, depending on job classification, length of service and other factors. Any unused vacation on December 31st is forfeited. The Organization's policy is to recognize the cost of compensation when actually paid to employees.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The Statement of Cash Flows is intended to reflect only receipt and payment activities arising from cash transactions. The Statement of Cash Flows does not reflect immaterial non-cash investing activities.

RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases: Amendments to the FASB Accounting Standards Codification*, which amends the existing guidance on accounting for leases. This ASU requires the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet, and the disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements. For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization adopted ASU 2016-02 using the modified retrospective approach, which did not have an effect on total assets or the changes in net assets. The Organization made the respective presentation and disclosure requirements enhancements as part of the adoption of ASU 2016.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 20, 2023, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. As of this date, there are no material subsequent events that require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

NOTE 3 - FUNDS HELD BY OTHERS

Investments held at Athens Area Community Foundation, as noted in the Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Note 2), are pooled with other Organization's funds and invested in diversified portfolios of marketable equity and fixed income securities. The underlying assets at the Athens Area Community Foundation are measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs. The Organization's ownership in the investments is represented by undivided interest in the investment portfolios managed by the Community Foundation and not in the underlying assets themselves. The fair market value of the Organization's interests have been determined using the net asset value method (NAV). The NAV is based on the value of the underlying assets, minus any liabilities, and then divided by the number of interests outstanding. The undivided interests are not themselves publicly traded.

The investments are stated at their current market values at December 31, 2022 and consist of the following:

Planned Giving	\$	319,984
General		302,148
211 Program		<u>78,043</u>
	\$	<u><u>700,175</u></u>

The change in fair value of investments on the Statement of Activities the year ended December 31, 2022 consist of the following:

Interest and Dividends	\$	4,758
Realized Gain on Investments		7,309
Unrealized Loss on Investments		<u>(83,692)</u>
	\$	<u><u>(71,625)</u></u>

NOTE 4 - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Pledges receivable at December 31, 2022 are expected to be collected as follows:

	Gross Pledges Receivable	Allowance for Uncollectible Amounts	Net Pledges Receivable
Pledges Receivable	<u>\$ 217,438</u>	<u>\$ 33,838</u>	<u>\$ 183,600</u>

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE - CONTINUED

The United Way of Northeast Georgia, Inc. conducts its annual campaign in the last quarter of each calendar year to raise support for grants to participating agencies in the subsequent year.

The allowance for uncollectible pledges is an estimate based on management's knowledge of historical pledge collection rates.

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The following is a summary of depreciable assets as of December 31, 2022:

	December 31, 2021	Additions	Deletions	December 31, 2022
Land	\$ 25,000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 25,000
Office Building	142,474	-	-	142,474
Equipment and Furniture	111,854	-	-	111,854
	<u>\$ 279,328</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 279,328</u>
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(177,704)</u>	<u>(3,757)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(181,461)</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 101,624</u>	<u>\$ (3,757)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 97,867</u>

NOTE 6 - NET ASSETS

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions consists of the following at December 31, 2022:

Purpose Restricted Cash - 211 Program	\$ 24,915
Purpose Restricted Investments - 211 Program	<u>78,043</u>
Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 102,958</u>

Net assets released from net assets with donor restrictions are as follows:

Satisfaction of Purpose Restrictions:

211 Program	<u>\$ 40,954</u>
-------------	------------------

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 - NET ASSETS

Net assets without donor restrictions consists of the following at December 31, 2022:

Designated by the Board for:	
Purpose Designated Cash	\$ 24,293
Purpose Designated Investments	319,984
	<hr/>
	\$ 344,277
Undesignated	250,425
	<hr/>
Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 594,702</u>

The Board has designed these funds to be used at its discretion for the needs of the Organization.

NOTE 7 - AGENCY DISTRIBUTIONS

Agency distributions for the year ending December 31, 2022 were as follows:

Northeast Georgia Campaign:	
Action Inc.	\$ 17,500
Ark Family Preservation Center, Inc.	9,500
Ashton Hope Keegan Foundation, Inc.	10,000
Athens Area Diaper Bank, Inc.	14,000
Athens Area Homeless Shelter, Inc.	50,000
Athens Community Council on Aging, Inc.	50,000
Athens Land Trust, Inc.	32,000
Atlas Ministries, Inc.	41,000
Boys and Girls Club of Athens, Inc.	30,000
Brightpaths	60,000
Chess & Community, Inc.	7,000
Children First, Inc.	40,000
Downtown Ministries, Inc.	8,750
Eckerd Youth Alternatives, Inc.	10,000
Extra Special People, Inc.	15,000
Ferst Readers, Inc.	50,000
Georgia College Advising Corps	33,600
Georgia Committee on Employment of	
People with Disabilities, Inc.	30,000
Goodwill of North Georgia, Inc.	55,838
Love-Craft Athens, Inc.	9,062

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7 - AGENCY DISTRIBUTIONS - CONTINUED

Northeast Georgia CASA	\$	20,000
Northeast Georgia Regional Commission		70,000
Oconee Area Resource Council, Inc.		6,820
Project Safe, Inc.		42,500
Quality Care for Children, Inc.		23,680
Reach Out and Read, Inc.		25,000
Red Cross		8,750
Tree House, Inc.		20,000
Young Women's Christian Organization of Athens Georgia, Inc.		<u>10,000</u>
Total	\$	<u><u>800,000</u></u>

NOTE 8 - RETIREMENT PLANS

The Organization adopted a retirement plan effective January 1, 2020. The plan is a 403(b) thrift retirement plan for which all employees are eligible to participate. Contributions to the plan are based on the participants' salaries, of which the Organization matches up to 3% of the participants' contribution. Participants are 50% vested after one year of service time and 100% vested after two years of service time. Investments are placed in Mutual of America's Interest Accumulated Fund at an interest rate set by Mutual of America. Employer contributions totaled \$7,505 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

NOTE 9 - CONCENTRATIONS AND RISK

The Organization maintains cash balances at financial institutions in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance limit of \$250,000 per account. Management periodically reviews the financial condition of the financial institutions to reduce the credit risk associated with cash deposits. Management considers the risk associated with the financial institution to be minimal.

NOTE 10- LIQUIDITY, AVAILABILITY AND RESERVES OF FUNDS MANAGEMENT

To improve the understanding of an Organization's liquidity and how the assets are being managed, ASU 3016-14 requires Organizations to disclose information about the liquidity of assets and the short-term demands on those assets. The following reflects the organization's financial assets at the balance sheet date reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the balance sheet date.

UNITED WAY OF NORTHEAST GEORGIA, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10- LIQUIDITY, AVAILABILITY AND RESERVES OF FUNDS MANAGEMENT - CONTINUED

Financial Assets, at Year-End	\$ 1,393,080
Less: Those Unavailable for General Expenditures	
Within One Year, Due To:	
Amounts for Accounts Payable	(13,027)
Amounts for Agency Distributions	(800,000)
Amounts for Accrued Payroll Liabilities	(1,842)
Contractual or Donor-Imposed Restrictions:	
Purpose Restricted by Donor	(102,958)
Board Designations:	
Purpose Restricted by Board	<u>(344,277)</u>
Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs	
for General Expenditures Within One Year	
at December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 130,976</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.